Preston (in testimony whereof they have respectively signed] and sealed this representation), we, the said Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, humbly represent that it would, in our opinion, be expedient that all those contiguous portions of the said new parish of Saint James, Preston, and of the said particular district of Saint Mary, Preston, which are described in the schedule hereunder written, all which portions, together with the boundaries thereof, are delineated and set forth on the map or plan hereunto annexed, should be united and formed into one consolidated chapelry for the said church of Saint Saviour, situate in the new parish of Saint James, Preston as aforesaid, and that the same should be named 'The Consolidated Chapelry of Saint Saviour, Preston,' and that the right of presentation and appointment to the church of sich consolidated chapelry should belong to, and be exercised by, the Reverend John Wilson, Clerk; the vicar or incumbent of the vicarage of the said new parish of Saint James, Preston; and by his successors, vicars or incumbents of the same vicarage, for

"We, therefore, humbly pray that your Majesty will be graciously pleased to take the premises into your Royal consideration, and to make such Order in respect thereto as to your Majesty; in your Royal wisdom, shall seem meet:

The SCHEDULE to which the foregoing Representation has reference:

"The Consolidated Chapelry of Saint Saviour, Preston, being :--

"All that portion of the new parish of Saint James, Preston, and also all that contiguous por-tion, of the particular, district of Saint Mary, Preston, both within the original limits of the parish of Preston, in the county of Lancaster, and in the diocese of Manchester, which said portions of such new parish, and of such particular district are comprised within, and are bounded by an imaginary line, commencing at the point where Grimshaw-street is joilled by Back Grimshaw-street, where the boundary which divides the district chapelry of Saint Paul, Preston, some time part of the said parish of Preston, from the new parish of Saint James, Preston aforesaid, meets the boundary which divides the last-named new parish from the parish of Preston aforesaid ; and exending thence south-westward, atoresaid; and exending thence south-westward, for a distance of twelve chains and a half, or thereabouts, along the last-described boundary to a point on Syke-bill, opposite to the north-western end of Albert-street; and extending thence south-eastward, from the said boundary to and along the middle of the last-named street, to its junction with charlotte street is and extending there it is a sufficient. with Charlotte-street; and extending thence north-eastward, along the middle of the lastnamed street to its junction with Saint Austin'sroad; and extending thence south-eastward, along the middle of the last-named road to its junction with the street or road called or known as Saint Austin's-place; and extending thence north-eastward, along the middle of the last-named street or road, and along the middle of Silver-street to the junction of the last-named street with Kingstreet ;, and extending thence south-eastward, along the middle of the last-named street to its South-eastern end; and continuing thence, still south-eastward, for a distance of two chains and a quarter, or thereabouts, along the middle of the private road leading from King-street aforosaid to Frehchwood House to the boundary which divides the said new parish of Saint James, Preston, from

aforesaid; and extending thence north-eastward, along the last-described boundary; thereby following the course of Swill Brook, to the point where the same boundary diverges to the northwest ; and continuing thence, still north-eastward, thereby still following the ccurse of the said Swill Brook, to a point in the middle of George-street ; and extending thence north-westward, along the middle of the last-named street to its junction with Larkhill-street; and extending thence north-eastward, along the middle of the last-named street to its junction with Greenwoodstreet; and extending thence north-westward, along the middle of the last-named street, to its junction with Richmond-street; and extending thence south-westward, along the middle of the last-named street to its junction with Vat-street; and extending thence north-westward, along the middle of the last-named street to the boundary at the junction of the same street with Dukestreet East, which divides the said particular district of Saint Mary, Preston, from the district chapelry of Saint Paul, Preston aforesaid; and extending thence south-westward, along the lastdescribed boundary to its junction with the boun-dary, which divides the district chapelry of Saint Paul, Preston; from the new parish of Saint James, Preston, as first mentioned; and extending thence, first north-westward, then south-westward, and then again north-westward, along the last-described boundary to the first-described point at the junction of Grimshaw-street with Back Grimshaw-street, as aforesaid, where the said boundary meets the boundary which divides the said new parish of Saint James; Preston, from the parish of Preston as aforesaid; at which point the said imaginary line commenced."

And whereas the said representation has been approved by Her Majesty in Council; now, therefore Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her said Council, is pleased hereby to ratify the said representation, and to order and direct that the same, and every part thereof; shall be effectual in law immediately from and after the time when this Order shall have been duly published in the London Gazette, pursuant to the said Acts; and Her Majesty, by and with the like advice, is pleased hereby to direct that this Order be forthwith registered by the Registrar of the said diocess of Manchester.

Arthur Helps.

T the Court at Windsor, the 14th day of April, 1869.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

the middle of the last-named road to its junction with the street or road called or known as Saint Austin's-place; and extending thence north-eastward, along the middle of the last-named street or road, and along the middle of Silver-street to the junction of the last-named street with Kingstreet; and extending thence south-eastward, along the middle of the last-named street to the junction of the last-named street with Kingstreet; and extending thence south-eastward, along the middle of the last-named street to the junction of the last-named street to its porth-eastern end; and continuing thence still south-eastward, for a distance of two chains and a quarter, or thereabouts, along the middle of the private road leading from King-street aforesaid to Fredeliwood Hopse io the boundary which divides the said new parish of Saint James, Preston, from the particular district of Saint Mary, 'Preston'